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MR. COBBLEPOT’S FEE APPLICATION AND THE PROBLEM E-MAIL 

 
On December 3, 2007, Oswald Chesterfield Cobblepot, an attorney licensed in Tennessee, 

filed a voluntary bankruptcy petition on behalf of Penguin Pops, Inc. in the U.S. Bankruptcy Court 
for the Middle District of Tennessee.  After months of contentious litigation, Mr. Cobblepot was 
eventually terminated when Penguin Pops’ bankruptcy was converted to Chapter 7 and a trustee 
was appointed.   

On June 3, 2008, Mr. Cobblepot filed an initial fee application with the bankruptcy court, 
seeking $355,975 for his attorney’s fees and expenses.  The Trustee objected to the fee application, 
arguing Mr. Cobblepot’s fees were unnecessarily and unreasonably inflated by his “abusive 
litigation tactics” during the case.  Mr. Cobblepot amended his final fee application days later, 
requesting total compensation of $372,967.55 for attorney’s fees and expenses.   

Following a five-day hearing, the bankruptcy court entered a memorandum opinion 
denying Mr. Cobblepot’s request for attorney’s fees and awarding him $1071.55 for expenses.  In 
support of its decision, the bankruptcy court described his behavior throughout Penguin Pops’ case 
as “unprofessional,” “dilatory,” “disruptive,” “troubling,” “unacceptable” and “abusive,” and 
noted his “propensity for conservative disclosures rather than overt transparency.” 
 Mr. Cobblepot appealed the bankruptcy court’s denial of his fees to the U.S. District Court 
for the Middle District of Tennessee.  Mr. Cobblepot’s district court brief was originally due on 
March 27, 2009, but he was granted a filing extension until April 27, 2009.  On May 1, 2009, Mr. 
Cobblepot filed a second motion for extension and sought “permission to file a brief in excess of 
twenty-five but not more than fifty pages in length.”  The district court granted his requests.  Yet 
as of August 5, 2009, Mr. Cobblepot had not filed a brief.  The district court entered an order to 
show cause why his appeal should not be dismissed.  Rather than respond to the show cause order, 
Mr. Cobblepot filed a 128-page brief on August 14, 2009. 
 The Trustee moved to dismiss Mr. Cobblepot’s appeal, or in the alternative, compel his 
compliance with the prior order limiting his brief to fifty pages.  On August 31, 2009, the district 
court entered an order requiring Mr. Cobblepot to file a revised brief not to exceed fifty pages.  In 
response, on September 21, 2009, Mr. Cobblepot filed his “revised brief,” which was substantively 
identical to the first, but used font size and spacing that reduced its size from 128 pages to fifty-
one pages.  Rather than dismiss Mr. Cobblepot’s appeal for failure to file a compliant brief, the 
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district court entered an order on September 23, 2009, summarily affirming the bankruptcy court’s 
ruling denying his fee request.   
 On September 28, 2009, Mr. Cobblepot sent the following email to Judge James Gordon, 
the bankruptcy court judge who had denied his fee application in the Penguin Pops case: 

I invite you to meet with me face to face – if you have the courage – and explain to 
me why you denied my fees. You have singlehandedly destroyed my ability to 
make a living.  If you have a decent bone in your body, you’ll get down off your 
high horse and act like a man instead of a bully and clown, show some honesty and 
integrity now that you have proved your point, and repair the damage you have 
done. A written apology would be a good start.  I look forward to hearing from you. 
 

Two days after sending the email, Mr. Cobblepot appealed to the Sixth Circuit, which affirmed 
the district court’s decision affirming the bankruptcy court ruling. 
 On August 20, 2010, the Board of Professional Responsibility of the Supreme Court of 
Tennessee filed a petition for discipline against Mr. Cobblepot.  In its petition, the Board alleged 
that Mr. Cobblepot violated a number of the Rules of Professional Conduct while acting as debtor’s 
counsel for Penguin Pops, Inc. in the bankruptcy action.  A hearing panel for the Board heard the 
case, and on November 2, 2011, filed its written findings with the Board.  The hearing panel 
concluded that by sending the email to Judge Gordon, Mr. Cobblepot had violated Rules of 
Professional Conduct 3.5(b) (ex parte communications), 3.5(e) (conduct disrupting tribunal), 
8.2(a)(1) (false statements regarding a judge), and 8.4(a) and (d) (misconduct).  The hearing panel 
did not find that Mr. Cobblepot violated any other Rules of Professional Conduct as alleged by the 
Board’s petitions, but still concluded that Mr. Cobblepot should be suspended from the practice of 
law for thirty days. 
 Both parties appealed the hearing panel’s judgment, filing separate petitions for certiorari 
in the Chancery Court for Davidson County.  The chancery court affirmed Mr. Cobblepot’s thirty-
day suspension, but modified the hearing panel’s judgment to also include violations of Rules 3.2 
(expeditious litigation), 3.4(c) (disobeying tribunal obligations), and 8.4(a) and (d), due to his 
failure to file a district court brief that complied with the court’s prior orders and local rules.  The 
chancery court affirmed the thirty-day suspension, and Mr. Cobblepot timely appealed. 
 
 
 

1. Ex Parte Communication:  
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a. Was Mr. Cobblepot in violation of Tennessee Supreme Court Rule 8, RPC 3.5(b), 
which states that “[a] lawyer shall not communicate ex parte with [a judge] during 
the proceeding unless authorized to do so by law or court order”?   

b. Does it matter that Mr. Cobblepot had already appealed Judge Gordon’s ruling 
when he sent the email? 

2. Disrupting Tribunal:  
a. Was Mr. Cobblepot in violation of Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 8, RPC 3.5(e), “conduct 

intended to disrupt a tribunal”?   
b. Does it matter that the alleged disruptive misconduct – the attorney’s drafting and 

sending an email – took place outside of the courtroom? 
3. Statement Concerning Judge:  

a. Was Mr. Cobblepot in violation of Tenn. Sup. Ct. Rule 8, RPC 8.2(a)(1), which 
states that “[a] lawyer shall not make a statement that the lawyer knows to be false 
or that is made with reckless disregard as to its truth or falsity concerning the 
qualifications or integrity of . . . a judge”?   

b. Would it matter if the email had also been received by a third party? 
4. Chancery Court’s Modification of Judgment: 

a. Did the chancery court err by modifying the Board of Professional Responsibility 
hearing panel’s judgment to include violations of RPC 3.2, 3.4, and 8.4 arising out 
of Mr. Cobblepot’s late-filed and noncompliant district court briefs?   

 


